UNOFFICIAL CC

This instrument prepared by and after recording should be returned to:

RFLF 4, LLC 222 West Adams, STE 3150 Chicago, IL 60606 Attention: Kevin Werner

PIN:

25-08-107-025-0900, 25-29-108-078-0000

Common Address: 1248 West 96th Street, Chicago, IL 60042 12128 South Bishop Street, Chicago, IL 60643

Doc#. 2323328011 Fee: \$107.00 Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 08/21/2023 09:32 AM Pg: 1 of 5

ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE AND LOAN TOCUMENTS

County

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE AND LOAN DOCUMENTS (this "Assignment"), effective as of 4/28/2021, from RFLF 4, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, whose address is 222 W. Adams Street, Suite 3150, Chicago, Illinois 60606 (the "Assignor"), to Great Lake Funding I Trust, whose address is 60 Livingston Avenue EP-MN-WS3D St. Paul, MN 55107 (the "Assignee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, CA HOMES & PROPERTIES, LLC (the "Debtor"), executed that certain MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (the "Mortgage"), dated as of 4/12/2021, and recorded in Cook County, on 6/4/2021 as Document Number 2115501112 in connection with a loan from Assignor to Debtor, to secure payment of an aggregate amount of \$310,500.00 according to the terms and provisions of that certain promissory Note dated 4/12/2021, in the original principal amount of \$310,500.00 (as amended, supplemented, extended, restated, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, collectively, the "Note").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee agreed to vest in Assignee good title to certain loans made or held by Assignor by having Assignor execute and deliver to Assignee in connection with each such loan, an Allonge to Promissory Note and an Assignment of Mortgage and Loan Documents.

WHEREAS, the Note is being endorsed by Assignor to Assignee pursuant to that certain Allonge to Promissory Note dated as of the date hereof, from Assignor.

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee the Mortgage and all other documents executed by Debtor in connection with the Note (the Mortgage together with all other documents executed by Debtor in connection with the Note, the "Assigned Assets") pursuant to the terms of this Assignment

NOW TEAR.FFORE, for value received, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns unto Assignee the Assigned Assets, together with all sums now owing or that may hereafter become due or owing in respect thereof, and the full benefit of all powers, covenants and provisos therein contained. The Mortgage encumbers that certain property situated in the County of Cook, State of in, more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the Mortgage and the property therein and hereinafter described, unto Assignee forever, subject to the terms and conditions thereof.

Assigned Assets have been transferred, sold, conveyed and assigned by Assignor to Assignee pursuant to a true legal sale, and not loans by Assignee & Assignor secured by such Assigned Assets, and that Assignor shall retain no interest in the Assigned Assets. References in this Assignment to the assignment of any and all Assigned Assets shall include, but no be limited to (i) all of the Assignor's rights, if any, in the security securing such Assigned Assets; (ii) all interest, penalties, damages and indemnities, if any, payable by Debtor in connection with such Assigned Assets; and (iii) all rights, remedies and privileges of Assignor to directly collect and enforce payment of such Assigned Assets.

This Assignment and the covenants herein shall inure to the benefit of and extend to and be binding upon the successors and assigns of the respective parties hereto.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment was executed by the undersigned Assignor on this 10^{th} day of August, 2023.

RFLF 4, LLC

a Delaware Limited Liability Company

By: RF Renovo Management Company, LLC, its

Manager

By: ____

Name: Shlomo Sahadeo
Title: Authorized Agent

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that <u>Shlomo Sahadeo</u>, personally known to me to be an Authorized Agent of RF Renovo Management Company, LLC, the Manager of RFLF 4, LLC, whose name is subscribed to the foregoing ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE AND LOAN DOCUMENTS, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of the limited liability company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this 10th day of August, 2023.

DANIEL R. JOHNSON OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Mar 29, 2026

Notary Public

[signature page to Assignment of Mortgage]

EXHIBIT A PROPERTY - LEGAL DESCRIPTION

[Legal Description Attached]

PIN No.: 25-08-107-025-0000, 25-29-108-078-0000

Common Address: 1248 West 96th Street, Chicago, IL 60643

1248 West 96th Street, Chicago, IL 60643

12128 South Bishop Street, Chicago, IL 60643

EXHIBIT "A" LEGAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 1:

LOT 43 IN BLOCK 3 IN E. A. CUMMINGS SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF BLOCK 2 AND ALL OF BLOCKS 3, 6, 7 AND 10 IN HILLIARD AND DOBBINS RESUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF BLOCKS 1 AND 2 IN HILLIARD AND DOBBINS FIRST ADDITION TO WASHINGTON HEIGHTS LYING NORTH OF THE RIGHT OF WAY OF THE WASHINGTON HEIGHTS BRANCH RAILROAD, BEING THAT PART OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN LYING NORTH OF SAID RAILROAD, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN:25-08-107-625-0000

CKA: 1248 West 96th Street, Chicago, IL, 60643

A: 12

ARCEL 2:
HE SOUTH 5 FEET OF Lo.
UBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 C
FOWNSHIP 37, NORTH, RANGE 14. FAG.
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
PIN:25-29-108-078-0000
CKA: 12128 South Bishop Street, Chicago, IL,60643 THE SOUTH 5 FEET OF LOT' 11 AND ALL OF LOT 12 BLOCK 10 IN WILLIAM R. KERRS